
I
N
S
T
A
L
L
A
T
I
O
N
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S

I
N
S
T
A
L
L
A
T
I
O
N
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
S© September 2007 by Rotary Lift.  All rights reserved.  CO6953.6     IN20385

   Rev. C 09/12/2007

LP20315

A10i, S10i
(700 Series) 

Two Post Surface Mounted Lift

R
O

TA
R

Y
 L

IF
T



2

Fig. 1a

Fig. 1b

*NOTE:  Dimension is from Inside of Baseplate to Inside of Baseplate.

2' 2"
(657mm)

8' 5-3/8" (2575mm) A10i*
7' 11-3/8" (2423mm) A10i (Narrow Bay Setting)*

18"
(457mm)

2' 5"
(737mm)

9' 0" (2743mm) minimum
to nearest obstruction

15' 0" (4572mm) minimum
to nearest obstruction

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

6' 0" (1829mm) minimum to nearest
obstruction or bay.  7' 0" (2134mm)
minimum to nearest wall.

Power Unit Goes
on Driver Side

Wheel Spotting Dish

3' 10"
(1178mm)

8' 11-5/8" (2734mm) S10i*15"
(381mm)

2' 5"
(737mm)

6' 0" (1829mm) minimum to 
nearest obstruction or bay.
7' 0" (2134mm) minimum to 
nearest wall.

11' 0" (3353mm)
minimum to nearest

obstruction

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H 13' 0" (3963mm)

minimum to nearest
obstruction

Power Unit Goes
on Driver Side

Wheel Spotting Dish

*NOTE:  Dimension is from Inside of Baseplate to Inside of Baseplate.



3

STANDARD SETTING

4" LOWER HEIGHT
SETTING

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" 
Flanged HHCS & 
Flanged Locknut

Use (4) 3/8"-16NC x 3/4"
Carriage Bolts and
Flanged Locknuts in
front and (2) in the back

12' 0" (3658mm)
Top of Cylinder

68" rise lifts

12' 6" (3810mm)
Top of Cylinder

71" rise lifts

11' 8" (3556mm)
Top of Overhead

Assembly(std.)

11' 4" (3454mm)
Top of Overhead

Assembly
(Low Ceiling)

(Low Ceiling is
N/A for 

S10i)

Overhead Assembly

Mounting
Bracket

1. Lift Location:  Use architects plan when available to 
locate lift.  Fig. 1a & Fig. 1b shows dimensions of a 
typical bay layout.

2. Lift Height:  See illustration below for overall lift 
height of each specific lift model.  Add 1” min. to 
overall height to lowest obstruction.

WARNING    DO NOT install this lift in a pit or 
depression due to fire or explosion risks.

3. Column Extensions:  Before standing columns 
upright, install the column extensions using (12) 
3/8”-16NC x 3/4” Carriage bolts and Flanged 
Locknuts, Fig. 2a and 2b.

Overhead Mounting Bracket:  Install Mounting 
Brackets to column extensions, Fig. 2b.

4. Lift Setting:  Position columns in bay using 
dimensions shown in Fig. 1a & Fig. 1b. Both column 
base plate backs must be square on center line of lift.  
Notches are cut into each base plate to indicate center 
line of lift.

Use appropriate equipment to raise carriage to first 
latch position.  Be sure locking latch is securely 
engaged.

5. Concrete and Anchoring:  Concrete and 
Anchoring:  Concrete shall have a compression 
strength of at least 3,000 PSI and a typical slab 
thicknes of 5-1/2” to 6”.  In order to achieve required 
anchor loads, a minimim concrete thickness of 4-1/4” 
and anchor embedment of 3-1/4” is required at each 
anchor location.  When using the standard supplied 
3/4” x 5-1/2” lg. anchors, if the top of the anchor 
exceeds 2-1/4” above the floor grade, you DO NOT 
have enough embedment.  Drill (10) 3/4" dia. holes 
in concrete floor using holes in column base plate as 
a guide.  See Fig. 3 and Fig. 4 for hole depth, hole 
spacing, and edge distance requirements.

Fig. 2b

Fig. 2a



4

Drill hole using 3/4" carbide 
tipped masonary drill bit per 
ANSI standard B94.12.1977

Clean hole.

Run nut down just below impact 
section of bolt.  Drive anchor into 
hole until nut & washer contact
base.

Tighten nut with Torque 
Wrench to 150 ft-lbs.
(203 N-m).

4-1/4"

2-1/4"

3-1/4"

7. Overhead Assembly:  Fig. 6a: Adjust overhead 
to appropriate dimension.  Install (4) 3/8"-16NC x 
3/4" HHCS & 3/8”-16NC Flanged Locknuts, do not 
tighten. Slide Switch Box over switch bar ensuring 
knock out holes face the power unit column.  Use (2) 
1/4"-20NC x 3/4" lg. HHCS, 1/4" Flat Washers, 1/4”-
20NC Nuts and 1/4" Star Washers to mount switch 
box to overhead, see Fig. 6a.  
Insert 1/4"-20NC x 2-3/4" HHCS through pivot 
hole in end of switch bar.  Insert opposite end of bar 
through slot in switch mounting bracket.  Then secure 
HHCS and Switch Bar to overhead as shown, Fig. 
6a, using (2) 3/4" spacers and 1/4”-20NC Locknut.  
Tighten Hex bolt leaving 1/16” gap between the 
spacer and the overhead assembly.

CAUTION DO NOT install on asphalt or other 
similar unstable surfaces.  Columns are 
supported only by anchors in floor.

6. IMPORTANT  Using the horse shoe shims provided, 
shim each column base until each column is plumb.  
If one column has to be elevated to match the plane 
of the other column, full size base shim plates should 
be used (Reference FA5112 Shim Kit).  Recheck 
columns for plumb.  Tighten anchor bolts to an 
installation torque of 150 ft-lbs.  Shim thickness 
MUST NOT exceed 1/2” when using the 5-1/2” long 
anchors provided with the lift, Fig. 5.  Adjust the 
column extensions plumb.  If anchors do not tighten 
to 150 ft-lbs. installation torque, replace concrete 
under each column base with a 4' x 4' x 6" thick 
3000 PSI minimum concrete pad keyed under and 
flush with the top of existing floor.  Let concrete cure 
before installing lifts and anchors.

Shims
(1/2" Max.)

Nut

Flat  
Washer

Anchor

NOTE:  Use 
rectangular shims at 
inside edge of 
baseplate.  Use 
construction 
adhesive or silicon 
cement to hold shim 
in place.  INSURE 
shims are held tightly 
between base plate 
and floor after 
torquing anchors.

NOTE:  If more than 2 horse shoe shims are used at any of 
the column anchor bolts, pack non-shrink grout under the 
unsupported area of the column base.  Insure shims are held 
tightly between the baseplate and floor after torquing anchors.

Fig. 5

A) Concrete Thickness & Hole Depth 4-1/4" (108mm)
B) Edge Distance 4-3/4" (121mm)
C) Hole Spacing 6-1/2" (165mm)

A

B
C

C
B

C
C

Fig. 3

Fig. 4



5

S10i

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" HHCS
& Flanged Locknut

114"

11-3/4"

A10i

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" HHCS
& Flanged Locknut

111-3/8"

7-3/4"

A10i
(Narrow Bay Setting)

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" HHCS
& Flanged Locknut

105-3/8"

7-3/4"

Hardware Detail For Overhead Assembly

1/4"-20NC x 2-3/4" HHCS

2 Spacers

1/4" Lock Nut

Open Bar Side

HOLE
DETAIL

S10i
A10i (Narrow Bay Setting)A10i

1/4"-20NC x 3/4" HHCS

1/4" Lock Nut

1/4" Star Lock
Washer

1/4" Flat
Washer

Switch Box Side

Fig. 6a



6

Use 3/8"-16NC Flanged  
HHCS and Locknuts

5/16"-18NC x 1-1/2" HHCS

Vibration Pad

5/16"-18NC
Flanged Locknut

Fig. 7

Install Male Extension
 After Power
Unit Is Mounted

Install Tee After
Male Extension 
Is Placed On 
Power Unit

Note: DO NOT
ROTATE MALE
EXTENSION 
WHILE 
INSTALLING 
TEE

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Hang Power Unit
From Bolts In Top
Of Power Unit Bracket

Insert Bottom Bolts  
Through Holes After
Power Unit is Hung
Attach Flanged Locknut
From Inside Column

Fill-breather
Cap

8. Overhead Installation:  Install overhead assembly 
to Mounting Bracket with (2) 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 
Flanged HHCS and (2) 3/8”-16NC Flanged 
Locknuts, Fig. 6b.  Use middle holes for S10i and 
outside holes (marked L for Left and R for Right) for 
/A10i and A10i narrow bay settings.  Tighten bolts at 
center of overhead assembly.

Fig. 6b

9.  Power Unit:  Put (2) 5/16"-18NC x 1-1/2" HHCS 
thru top holes in power unit bracket using Vibration 
Pad to hold in place, Fig. 7.  Install 5/16"-18NC 
Flanged Nuts until bolt end is flush with end of nut.  
Install power unit onto column extension, Fig. 8.  
Slide bolt/nut combination into top set of holes and 
down to bottom of slot.  
Install HHCS, Vibration Pad, and Flanged HHCS 
in bottom power unit holes and tighten. (Be sure to 
place vibration pad between power unit and column 
extension).   Tighten top HHCS and Nut.

Install and tighten Male Extension to pump until 
O-ring is seated, Fig. 9. Install Female Swivel Tee 
to Male Extension using Flared Fittings Tightening 
Procedure.  DO NOT allow Extension to rotate, Fig. 
9.

NOTE:  Over tightening Extension may tear O-ring.

Flared Fittings Tightening Procedure:
1. Screw the fittings together finger tight.  Then, using 

the proper size wrench, rotate the fitting 2-1/2 hex 
flats.

IMPORTANT  Flare seat MUST NOT rotate when  

 tightening.  Only the nut should turn.

2. Back the fitting off one full turn.
3. Again tighten the fittings finger tight;  then using a 

wrench, rotate the fitting 2-1/2 hex flats.  This will 
complete the tightening procedure and develop a 
pressure tight seal.  

 
CAUTION  Overtightening will damage fitting 

resulting in fluid leakage.



7

1 2

63 6

FRONT

Hose runs down 
approach side to 
cylinder on left column.

5

5

4

3

5

7

Cylinder bleeders
Torque values

15 ft. lbs. Minimum
20 ft. lbs. Maximum

Power Unit
(short) hose

Fig. 10   

Fig. 11   
Fig. 12   

Fig. 13   

10. Hoses:  Clean adapters and hose.  Inspect all threads 
for damage and hose ends to be sure they are 
crimped.  Install hoses to Swivel Tee.  Install hose 
using Flared Fittings Tightening Procedure.  Install 
hose clamps.

Adapter & Hose Installation (see Fig. 10 &11):
1. Install Pc. (2) with hose clamps, on power unit 

column side connecting it to the cylinder (1) first.
2. Install  Pc. (3) with hose clamps starting at opposite 

cylinder (5) and working toward the power unit.  All 
excess hose should be at bends & inside overhead 
assembly.

3. Install Pc. (7) into power unit.
4. Install (4) onto (7). 
5. Connect Pc. (2) & Pc. (3) to Tee (4).

NOTE:  Route Power Unit hose inside columns using 
slots provided at column base, Fig. 12.  Route Overhead 
Hose in column channel on outside of column, Fig. 12.  
Overhead hose goes over top end of overhead assembly, 
Fig. 13.

 ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION
 1 2 Hydraulic Cylinder
 2 1 Power Unit Hose
 3 1 Overhead Hose
 4 1 Branch Tee
 5 6 Hose Clips
  6 3/8-16NC x 3/4” lg. Carriage Bolts
  6 3/8”-16NC Flanged Locknuts
 6 4 Hose Clips
  4 3/8-16NC x 3/4” lg. Flanged HHCS
  4 3/8”-16NC Flanged Locknuts

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" Flanged  
HHCS and Flanged Locknut

3/8"-16NC x 3/4" Flanged
HHCS and Flanged Locknut

Hose Slot and Hose

Attach hose to column
using 3/8"-16NC x 3/4"

Carriage Bolts, Flanged
Locknuts, and Hose Clips

Sheave Cover



8

Upper Cable Tie Off
& 5/8" Nylon Insert 
Locknut

Lower Cable Tie Off
& 5/8" Nylon Insert 
Locknut

3/4"(19mm) 
SCHEDULE 40
steel pipe spacer
for Narrow Bay 
and/or Low Ceiling

To set up cables for an
Extra Narrow Bay(ENB) or
a Low Ceiling(LC), use 3/4" 
SCH 40 steel pipe spacers
(not included) at the lower 
cable tie off.  The lengths 
required are as follows:

A10i
-LC = 8” (203mm)
-NB = 6” (152mm)
-ENB = 14” (356mm)
-NB & LC = 14" (356mm)
-ENB & LC = 22” (559mm)

Fig. 15   

1st Cable2nd Cable

Upper Sheaves

Lower Sheaves

Fig. 14   

11. Oil  Filling: Remove fill-breather cap on power 
unit, Fig. 8.  Fill with (8) quarts of Dexron III ATF, 
or hydraulic fluid that meets ISO 32 specifications.  
Replace fill breather cap.

12. Equalizing Cables:
A) Remove sheave cover.
B) Refer to Fig.14 for the general cable arrangement.  

First, run a cable end up through the small hole in the 
lower tie-off plate. Fig.15.

C) Push the cable up until the stud is out of the carriage 
top opening.

D) Run a nylon insert locknut onto the cable stud so 
1/2" (13mm) of the stud extends out of the locknut.

E) Pull the cable back down, Fig. 15.

F) Run cable around the lower sheave, then up and 
around overhead sheave and across and down to the 
opposite carriage, Fig. 14.  Install sheave cover, Fig. 
12.

G) Fasten the cable end to the carriage upper tie-off 
bracket, Fig. 15. Tighten the locknut enough to apply 
light tension to the cable.

H) Repeat procedure for the second cable. Adjust the 
tension of both cables during the final adjustments in 
section 22.



9

Fig. 16   

13. Installing inbay Components:
A) Attaching junction box: Attach junction box 

(provided) onto power unit column with two #12-
24NC x 3/4" Lg. PHMS, washers, and nuts , Fig. 19.  
Install grounding block (provided by installer) into 
junction box. 

B) Attach solenoids under locking latches of both 
columns.  Place sliders onto solenoid plunger rods. 
Place solenoids onto columns and tighten just 
enough to hold them in place.  Push solenoids up 
as far as they will go and tighten screws to hold 
solenoids up against the latches. 

C) Installing Master Control Panel & Tool Holder: 
Remove access panel from the master control panel 
(master control panel is the one with disconnect and 
electrical receptacle), Fig. 16.  Install two 5/16"-
18NC x 3/8" PHMS screws in holes on each side 
of the locking latch (power unit side).  Just get 
screws started in hole, do not tighten.  Hang the 
master control panel over locking latch to column 
on the 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS screws and pull 
the locking latch solenoid wire through the panel, 
Fig. 16.  Plug locking latch solenoid into master 
control panel. Install one 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS 
in bottom of master control panel.  Tighten the upper 
two screws in top of panel and replace access panel.  
Install one of the air tool holders under the master 
control panel with two 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS, 
see Fig. 16.  Connect the master cable, the motor 
cable, and the input power cable to the connectors on 
the side of the master control panel.

D) Installing Slave Control Panel & Tool Holder:  
Remove access panel from the slave control panel, 
Fig. 17.  Place two 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS screws 
in holes on each side of the locking latch leaving 
approximately 1/8" exposed to hold the panel.  Hang 
the slave control panel over locking latch to column 
on the 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS screws and pull the 
locking latch solenoid wire through the panel, Fig. 
17.  Install one 5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS in bottom 
of slave control panel. Tighten the upper two screws 
in top of panel. Install one of the air tool holders 
under the slave control panel with two 5/16"-18NC x 
3/8" PHMS, see Fig. 17.  

5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS
Place Screws Through 
Solenoid And Attach To
Column

IMPORTANT
Attach Slider
To Solenoid
Plunger Rod

5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS
Leave These Two Screws
Exposed Out Of The Column 
Approximately 1/8".

Pull
Connector
Through
Panel

INPUT
CABLE

TO
JUNCTION

BOX

MOTOR
CABLE

TO 
MOTOR

5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS
Place Screw Through 
Control Panel.

Access Panel

Air Tool Holder

5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS

MASTER CONTROL
ALWAYS MOUNTS
ON POWER UNIT SIDE

MASTER
CABLE

TO
SLAVE

CONTROL
PANEL



10

Fig. 17   

SLAVE CONTROL
ALWAYS MOUNTS

ON OPPOSITE 
COLUMN OF 
POWER UNIT 

COLUMN

5/16"-18NC x 3/8" PHMS
Leave These Two Screws
Exposed Out Of The Column 
Approximately 1/8".

Pull
Connector
Through
Panel

5/16"-18NC x3/8" PHMS
Place Screw Through 
Control Panel.

Access Panel

Air Tool Holder

5/16"-18NC x3/8" PHMS

Fig. 18   

E) Return to Master control panel and route all cords up 
through column along hose routing, Fig. 18.

F) Route input cable multi-conductor cord through 
strain relief (provided) and junction box, Fig. 19. 

G) Locate the overhead switch cable at the master cable 
connector.  Feed the overhead switch cable through 
the strain relief and into the overhead switch box.  
Cut the wire to the correct length, strip and terminate 
it to the overhead switch with wire nuts, Fig. 19.
Note: The wire length is long enough to service 
standard height, EH1, 2 or 4 models.

H) Locate the lowering valve cable (attached to the 
master cable connector) and the motor cable.  Place 
rubber grommet in top hole above the power unit and 
run the lowering valve cable (first) and motor cable 
(next) through the hole, Fig. 19.

I) Attach lowering valve cable to lowering valve and 
tighten screw on top.

J) Run motor cable through strain relief in the motor 
junction box.  Motor wiring and wire diagrams are 
detailed in step 18

K. For 3 Phase 208-230VAC Systems:  The 
transformer inside the master enclosure must be 
bypassed.  Unplug the quick-connectors on the 
primary and secondary side of the transformer, and 
unscrew and discard the ends that are connected to 
the transformer, Fig. 19a.  The transformer is not 
used and may be removed.  The connector that was 
routed to X1 should be directly plugged into the 
connector that was routed to H1, and the connector 
that was routed to X2 should be directly plugged into 
the connector that was routed to H2, Fig. 19a. 

Master Control
Wire Routing
Follows Hose
Routing

INPUT
CABLE

TO
JUNCTION

BOX

MOTOR
CABLE

TO 
MOTOR

OVERHEAD
SWITCH

MASTER
CABLE

TO
SLAVE

CONTROL
PANEL

LOWERING
VALVE



11

Strain Relief
(Provided)

Motor Cable
(3 wire)

Cut and strip the
overhead cable
to the correct length
for routing to the 
overhead switch box

Plug In Lowering
Valve Cord And Tighten
Screw On Top To Lock 
In Place

Install Junction
Box (provided) 
At Top Of Power
Unit Extension 

Grommet 
Note: Secure all cables coming up from master
control panel to grommet hole with a wire tie when 
hook-up is complete

Input Cable (5 wire) From Master Control
Panel (Held With Straight Strain 
Relief (Provided)

NOTE: Pull Power Unit
Cord and Lowering Valve
Cord Through Rubber
Grommet Before Placing
It In The Extension

Overhead Limit Switch

COM
NO

Indicates Wire Nut

White Wire

Black Wire

Overhead Limit Switch

To Master Cable Connector

NOTE: Use wire ties to fasten
cable to overhead away from
equalization cables

Slave Control Panel 
Connections Follow
The Hydraulic Hose 
Across And Down 
Through The
Other Column

Fig. 19   



12

Fig. 20   

L)   Remove cover panel from slave control side, Fig. 20.  
Remove slave harness from inside of housing and 
disconnect the pushbutton cable from slave harness.  
Do not unscrew the ground connection.  
Loosen nut from air fitting and remove from  bracket.  
Take one end of  the 1/2” hose (40’ provided) and 
push air line into the air fitting.  Air line should be 
clean and have a straight edge.  Attach air fitting 
back  into bracket making sure air line is not  crimped 
before placing the slave hood and access panel back 
on it’s bracket. The air line should be routed out 
of the slave control panel and back up through the 
column and to the facilities main air supply.  Air 
fitting (provided) to make connection to main air 
supply, Fig 20.

M) Run slave cable up through the column along hose 
routing. 

N)  Secure cable to structure with wire ties and away 
from equalization cables.

O) Connect the master cable to the slave cable near 
the top of the master column.  If extensions cables 
are needed (EH1, 2 or 4 model lifts) connect them 
between the master and slave cables.

Note:  Use wire ties to securely position electrical cables 
to the lift structure and away from the equalization 
cables.  Use grommet hole at top of lift to secure all 
cable coming up from master control panel.

P) Connect slave cable to solenoid connector.
Q) Connect the pushbutton connector on the slave 

control panel to the slave cable.
R) Attach the slave control panel to the back plate and 

secure with screws, Fig. 20.

IMPORTANT  Be sure the pushbutton cable does not 
become pinched between the backplate and control 
panel where it screws in.

Air Line
Tubing

Push
Sleeve

AIR LINE INTO FITTING
(ROUTED TO MAIN FACILITY AIR)

1/2" 
Airline
Elbow

Bulkhead

Make Sure Not To Crimp
Hose Inside Panel

Remove 
Cover Panel 

Screws
(4) 1/4-20NC x 1/2" 

FLG SOC BHCS

H1

H2

x

x

x

x

Connect

Connect

X1

X2

Discard

Fig. 19a   



13

Use holes marked “A” for Right Front
and Left Rear.

A
A

Use holes marked “A” for Left Front
and Right Rear.

A A

14. Arms & Restraints:  Before installing arms, raise 
carriages to a convenient height.  Grease swivel arm 
pins and holes with Lithium grease. Slide arm into 
yoke, Fig. 22.  Install 1-3/4" diameter arm pin(s), 
Fig. 22.

After installing arms and pins, install arm restraint 
gears as follows:  Install restraint gear onto arm 
clevis, as shown in Fig. 23.  Ensure side of gear 
marked TOP is facing upward, Fig. 23.

NOTE:   TOP is stamped on top side of gear.  You may 
need to pull up on the pin-ring, Fig. 23, to allow 
enough room to install Restraint Gear.

Then, install the (2) 3/8"-16NC x 1-1/2" Lg. HHCS 
(8) total for all (4) arms) into the gear and arm.  
Using 3/8" hex jam nuts, secure restraint gears to 
arms.  Reference Fig. 24 and Fig. 25.

Torque the restraint gear bolts to 30-34 ft.-lbs.

Fig. 22

Fig. 24

Installation
Pinch Point

Keep Hands
Above Groove 

CAUTION

Fig. 23

NOTE beveled
gear orientation

TOP will be 
marked on top side
of restraint gear



14

NOTE:  Once arm is installed in yoke, pull up 
actuator pin and swing arm fully around, being 
sure that the Restraint Gear and Gear Block always 
stay aligned.  If they do not stay aligned, remove 
restraint gear and install in the opposite position.

Fig. 25 

15. Wheel Spotting Dish:  Position wheel spotting dish, 
for appropriate lift model, as illustrated in Fig. 1 or 
2.  Drill (2) 3/8" holes 2-1/2" deep in concrete floor 
using holes in wheel spotting dish as guide.  Drive 
both anchors, provided, into concrete to secure dish.

16. Pinch Point Decal Location:  Install enclosed pinch 
point decals.  Place (1) decal on each column, Fig. 
26.  Decals should be a minimum of 8” from the 
bottom of decal to the ground. 

17. Capacity Sticker:  Place capacity sticker above 
master control panel as shown in Fig. 27.

WARNING

Keep feet

clear of lift

while lowering

8"

Fig. 26 

Capacity 
Sticker

Master Control 
Panel

Fig. 27 

NOTE:  To check operation of arm restraints, raise 
carriage 1” min. from full down position.  Pull up 
on pin-ring and adjust arms to desired position.  To 
engage restraint, let pin-ring down allowing gear 
teeth to mesh together.  It may be necessary to rotate 
arm slightly to engage gear teeth.

NOTE:  Pin-ring, Spring, & Gear Block are all 
preassembled.



15

18. Electrical:  Have a certified electrician run 
appropriate motor voltage to lift, Fig. 19.  Size wire 
for 20 amp circuit.  See Motor Operating Data Table.

The certified electrican should also run a separate 
110 volt 60 Hz. to the lift.  Size wire for 15 amp 
circuit.

IMPORTANT  Do Not drop one leg from the motor supply 
it may cause damage to the controls.

CAUTION  Never operate the motor on line voltage less 
than 208V.  Motor damage may occur.

IMPORTANT  Use separate circuit for each power supply.  
Protect each circuit with time delay fuse or circuit 
breaker.  For single phase 208-230V, use 20 amp 
fuse, and three phase use 20 amp fuse.  For three 
phase 460V, use 10 amp fuse.  For 110v receptacle, 
use 15 amp fuse All wiring must comply with NEC 
and all local electrical codes.

Note: Standard single phase motor CAN NOT be run on 
50Hz. line without a physical change in the motor.

 
 Wire motor according to wiring schematics provided  
 on page 16 & 17.

IMPORTANT  As with all electronic equipment, the 
inbay control modules can be affected by voltage 
irregularities.  It is the lift owner's responsibility to 
ensure that adequately protected power sources are 
available for connecting this equipment.

IMPORTANT   For 3 Phase 208-230V systems, make sure 
that the transformer inside the master enclosure has 
been bypassed, see Step 13 (K).

NOTES:
1. Unit not suitable for use in unusual conditions.  Contact 

Rotary for moisture and dust environment duty unit.
2. Verify Coil Rating Matches Supply Voltage
3. Motor rotation is counter clockwise from top of motor.

Single Phase Rotary Power Unit
 Motor Operating Data - Single Phase

 Line Voltage Running Motor Voltage Range

 208-230 Volts 60 HZ 197-253 Volts

 Motor Operating Data - Single Phase

 Line Voltage Running Motor Voltage Range

 115 Volts 60 HZ 105-120 Volts

Lowering Valve Cord
From Master Control Panel
Plugs Into Lowering Valve
Tighten Screw On
Top Of Plug After 
Plugging In

Service From
Master Control Panel
(3 Wire) Into Junction
Box On Power Unit
Attach With Strain
Relief Provided 

T7T1

T8T2

T9T3

T4

T5

T6

L1

L2

L3

T7 T4T1L1

T8 T5T2L2

T9 T6T3L3

T1

T2

T3

U2

V2

W2

W1

V1

U1

208-240V
50/60Hz.  3Ø

440-480V 50/60 Hz. 3Ø
400V 50 Hz. 3Ø

575V 60 Hz. 3Ø

 Motor Operating Data - Three Phase

 Line Voltage Running Motor Voltage Range

 208-230 Volts 60 HZ 197-253 Volts

 460 Volts 60 HZ 414-506 Volts

 575 Volts 60 HZ 518-632 Volts

Attach ground wire to 
screws provided.

Attach ground wire here.

Attach black wire
to one motor wire.

Attach white
wire to one motor wire.

From Master 
Control Panel.



16

U

U
Bl

ac
k

W
hit

e o
r B

ro
wn

W
hit

e o
r B

ro
wn

Gr
ee

n o
r Y

ell
ow

Bl
ac

k
W

hit
e

Re
d

Or
an

ge

Orange

DIN

Bl
ue

Gr
ee

n o
r Y

ell
ow

Re
d

Br
ow

n o
r W

hit
e

Ye
llo

w 
or 

Gr
ee

n
Re

d

Or
an

ge
Bl

ue
Or

an
ge

Or
an

ge
Lo

we
rin

g
Va

lve

Bl
ue

Blue

Bl
ueRe

d

Re
d

Red

H1

H3

H2
1

Mo
tor Co

il

Ov
er

-
He

ad
LL

LL

D

Co
nn

ec
tor

Co
nn

ec
tor

Mo
tor

Re
lay

La
tch

2

La
tch

1

Connector

Connector

Bl
ac

k

Bl
ac

k
Bl

ac
k

Black

W
ht/

Bl
k o

r
Re

d/B
lk

W
ht/

Bl
k o

r R
ed

/B
lk

Wht/Blk

Bl
ac

k

Bl
ac

k

Bl
ac

k
Bl

ac
k

Bl
ac

k
Bl

ac
k

Black

Bl
ac

k

Bl
ac

k
Bl

ac
kSl

av
e 

En
cl

os
ur

e
Po

w
er

 U
ni

t A
re

a

Tw
o 

Po
st

 
Si

ng
le

 P
ha

se
Sy

st
em

W
ire

 D
ia

gr
am

M
as

te
r E

nc
lo

su
re

W
hit

e

W
hit

e
W

hit
e

W
hit

e

W
hit

e
W

hi
te

W
hit

e

W
hit

e

Gr
ee

n

Gr
ee

n

Connector

Connector

Connector

Disconnect
H2

0

H2
0

H2

H1
4

H1
4

H1
3

H1
5

H1

D

Co
nn

ec
tor

s

Co
nn

ec
to r

Co
nn

ec
torCo
nn

ec
to r

Ju
nc

tio
n B

ox

2
6

4
8

0
1 Orange

Orange

Blue

W
hit

e o
r B

ro
wn

Gr
ee

n o
r Y

ell
ow

Gr
ee

n

Gr
ee

n
Si

ng
le 

Ph
as

e
20

8-
23

0V

11
5V

Gr
ee

n

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Re
d

Or
an

ge
Bl

ue
Or

an
ge

Or
an

ge
Or

an
ge

Or
an

ge
Or

an
ge

Bl
ue

Bl
ue

Bl
ue

Red

T
1

T
2

T
3

L
1

L
2

L
3



17

Black
W

hite or Brow
n

Red
Green or Yellow
Orange
Blue

Black
W

hite or Brow
n

Red
Green or Yellow
Orange
Blue

UD
LL

Connector

Disconnect

Connector

Connector
Junction B

ox

UD
LL

Connector

Connector

DIN

1 8

H
1

H
2

L1L2L3N

T1T2T3N

X1X2

2
6

0 4

Orange

Blue

Blue

Red

Red

Red

Green
Red

Blue
Orange

Black
W

hite

Green
Red
Blue
Orange
Black
W

hite

Black
W

hite or Brow
n

Red
Green or Yellow

Orange
Blue

Green 
Black
W

hite
Red

Orange

Blue

Black
W

hite
Red

Black

Connector
Connector

Connector

Latch2

Latch1

Slave Enclosure
Pow

er U
nit A

rea

M
aster Enclosure

Low
ering 

Valve

M
otor*

Coil

O
ver -

head

OrangeBlack

Black

Black

Black

Wht/Blk

Black

Green
Red

Red

W
hiteConnector

Connector

W
ht/Blk or Red/Blk

M
otor

Relay

Red

Orang e

Transform
er (bypassed 

for 208-240V, connect 
H1 to X1 and H2 to X2)
 

Black
Red
W

hite
Orange

Black
W

hite
Red

Blue

Black
W

hite
Red

Blue

Black
W

hite or Brow
n

Red
Green or Yellow
Orange
Blue

Black
W

hite
Red

Green
Orange

Blue

3 Phase
208V,

220-240V,
400V,

440-480V

115V

H1

H3

H9

H2

H7

H20

H13
H1 H14

H18
H17

H15

Tw
o Post

3 Phase
System

W
ire D

iagram

* M
otor W

iring

Low
 Voltage

208V, 220-240V,
60H

z

T3T2T1

T9T8T7

T6T5T4

575V, 60H
z

L3L2L1

V2U2

W
2

W
1V1U1

H
igh Voltage

440-480V, 60H
z

L3L2L1 L3L2L1

T3T2T1

T9T8T7

T6T5T4



18

SWITCH CAN
BE LOCKED
IN THE OFF POSITION

NOTE: Lift Can Only Be Powered
Up From The Master Control Side
Slave Control Panel Only Runs the 
Lift.

Raise Lift

Lower Lift
Lower To

Locks

Fig. 28

19. Power Up: Turn disconnect to ON position 
from  the master control panel, Fig. 
28.



19

Fig. 29 

Overhead Sensor

Fig. 30 

20. Oil Filling/Bleeding:  Use Dexron III ATF or 
ISOVG32 Hydraulic Oil.  Remove fill-breather cap, 
Fig. 8.  Pour in fluid until it reaches MIN______ 

mark on the tank.  Press   and raise lift about 2 
ft.  Open cylinder bleeders approx. 2 turns, Fig. 11.  
Close bleeders when fluid streams.  Torque values 
for the bleeders are 15 ft. lb. minimum and 20 ft. lb. 

maximum.  Press   to fully lower lift.  Fill tank 
until it reaches the MIN______ mark on the tank.  
Replace fill-breather cap. 

 
CAUTION  If fill-breather cap is lost or broken, order 

replacement.  Reservoir must be vented.  

21. Pressure Test:   Press  and raise lift to full rise 
and keep motor running for 5 seconds.  Stop and 
check all hose connections.  Tighten or reseal if 
required.  Repeat air bleeding of cylinders.

22. Equalizer Cable Adjustment:  Press  and raise 
lift to check equalizer cable tension.  Below carriage, 
grasp adjacent cables between thumb and forefinger, 
with about 30 lbs., Fig. 29, effort you should just pull 
the cables together.  Adjust at upper tie-offs Fig. 15.

23. Overhead Sensor Testing:  Check overhead sensor 
assembly to assure that switch bar is depressing 
switch plunger sufficiently to actuate the switch, Fig. 
30.  The overhead switch is wired normally open, see 
Page 16.  Lift will not operate until weight of switch 
bar is depressing  switch plunger.  Verify that Power 
Unit stops working when switch bar is raised, and 
restarts when the bar is released.

24. Web Covering And Wire Trough Placement 
Fig. 31: Start by wire tying all the wires and hoses 
neatly and out of  the way of the cables.  Push the 
connectors made at the master control panel into the 
master enclosure and make sure cables transition 
smoothly from the wire trough into the master 
enclosure. Take one of the wire troughs and attach 
it to one of the control panels with two #8-32NC x 
5/8" Lg. PHTS. Snap the front of the wire trough 
into the column.  Next slide the web cover up into 
the column extension and then down into the wire 
trough.  NOTE:  Align slots in web covers with 
hose clamp and bolt.  Repeat for other column.   
Adjust covers accordingly to make sure hoses and 
wires are covered. 

25. Door Bumper Installation:  
A) Press long bumper on column edge, Fig. 32.
B) Press short bumper on top edge of carriage tube, Fig. 

32.



20

Long Bumper

Short
Bumper

Padded section
of door bumper
faces out.

21"
(533mm)

Peel Cover
From Tape

Fig. 32 

Fig. 31 

40-7/8" Web 
Cover Slides 
Up into 
Extension 
Then Slides 
Down Into 
Wire Trough

Wire Trough 
Attaches Into 
Control Panel 
With (2) #8-32 
x 5/8" Lg. 
PHTS Then 
Snaps Into 
Column

NOTE:  Align 
slots in web 
cover with 
hose clamps 
and bolts.



21

This Page Intentionally Left Blank



22

This Page Intentionally Left Blank



23

This Page Intentionally Left Blank



Installer:   Please return this booklet to 
literature package, and give to 
lift owner/operator.

       Thank  You

Trained Operators and Regular Maintenance Ensures Satisfactory 
Performance of Your Rotary Lift.

Contact Your Nearest Authorized Rotary Parts Distributor for Genuine Rotary Replacement Parts.  
See Literature Package for Parts Breakdown.

 DATE REV. DESCRIPTION
 06/29/2005 - New (700 Series) instructions. 
 09/07/2005 A Add 3Ø, updated Fig. 19 to show note that had  
   been lost and updated Equalizer Cable Adjustment  
   from 15lbs to 30lbs.
 01/15/2007 B Updated Breaker verbiage in the electrical section  
   and added torque values to cylinder bleeders. 
 09/12/2007 C Updated concrete specifications.

© Rotary®, Printed in U.S.A., All Rights
Reserved.  Unless otherwise indicated, 
ROTARY, DOVER and all other trademarks are property of Dover Corporation and its affiliates.

Rotary World Headquarters
2700 Lanier Drive
Madison, IN 47250, USA
www.rotarylift.com

North America Contact Information
 Tech. Support: p 800.445.5438
   f 800.578.5438
   e userlink@rotarylift.com
  Sales: p 800.640.5438
   f 800.578.5438
   e userlink@rotarylift.com

World Wide Contact Information
World Headquarters/USA: 1.812.273.1622
Canada: 1.905.812.9920 
European Headquarters/Germany: +49.771.9233.0 
United Kingdom: +44.178.747.7711 
Australasia: +60.3.7660.0285 
Latin America / Caribbean: +54.3488.431.608 
Middle East / Africa: 1.812.273.1622


